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Dear Ms. Ramzy:
Reference is made to vour inquiry of April 22, 1982.

This official election law opinion is rendered by me as
chief election officer of the state in accordance with Tex.
Elec. Code aAnn. art. 1.03, subd. ! (Vernon Supp. 1982).

You ask how a vacant constable's o:rfice may be filled, and
whether a qualified individual may legally run as a declared
write-in candidate, for the office of constable (unexpired
term) , even though this office iz not -printed on the
November 1982 general election ballnt.

The Texas Concstitution requires that "In each...precinct
there shall be elacted one Justice oi the Peace and cne
Constable, each 2 whom shall hcela ki office for four years
and until his succersor shall be clected and gqualisied.. .. "
Tex. Const. art, v, & i8.

A vacancy in the office of consial b woay be £illed Lo
majority vetre ol the romboers of tio Cormissicners Counrt,
"and the person choscn wshall hetd o Jew uantil the o
general electicn." Tex. Rev, Civ, Slui. Ann. airt. 2355
{(Vernon 1971}.

When a vacancy occurgs before the &$5th day prior to the
general election, the title of the ollice must be printed on
the general elcction ballot, reguavdicss of whether any




The Honorable Patsy Ramzy
Page 2 C

nominations for the unexpired term have been made. Tex.
Elec. Code. art. 13.12a{b}(3)&(f) {(Vernon Supp. 18982).
Additionally, each voter may write in the candidate's name
of his choice. Id4. Thus, you are advised that the
commissioners court is authorized to fill the vacant
constable's office until the next general election, should
it choose to do sc. Furthermore, a qualified individual may
legally run as a declared write-in candidate for the office
of constable (unexpired term} in the November 1982 general
election.

SUMMARY

Article 2355, Texas Civil Statutes, authorizes the
commissioners court, in its discretion, to £ill a vacant
constable's office. Article 13.12a, Texas Election Code,
outlines the procedure for filling an unexpired term and
permits a qualified individual to legally xun as a declared
write—in candidate, for a constable's office (unexpired
term) in the November 1982 general election.
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